
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Sub-Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5. Review the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Reserve  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report on the use of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) reserve to 

date and its forecast use within the MTFS 2022 to 2026. 
 

6. Work Programme  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
7. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 To receive an update report on the procurement pipeline for the Council, the contracts 

awarded since April 2022 and procurement activity. 
 

8. Commencement ASDV Governance Review  (Pages 65 - 282) 
 
 To consider a report which proposes immediate changes to the Council’s current 

arrangements for reporting and risk management of the wholly-owned companies. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

10. Commencement ASDV Governance Review  (Pages 283 - 286) 
 
 To consider Appendix 4 of the report. 

 
11. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 287 - 320) 
 
 To receive details of the waivers referred to in the Procurement Pipeline report. 

 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, S Carter (Vice-Chair), J Clowes, S Gardiner, 
N Mannion, B Puddicombe, A Stott (Chair) and M Warren 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
Councillor S Carter (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne (for Cllr Warren), J Clowes, S Gardiner, N Mannion and 
B Puddicombe  
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) 
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors D Brown and M Warren 
 
The Chair announced that Councillor Mark Goldsmith had ceased to be a 
member of the Sub-Committee owing to his recent appointment as a Director 
of Orbitas. Councillor Mick Warren had been appointed in his place but had 
been unable to attend this meeting. 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

15 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2021/22  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing the pre-audited 
overview of the Cheshire East Council outturn for the financial year 
2021/22. The report also proposed treatment of year-end balances that 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



reflected risks identified in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy approved 
by Council in February 2022. 
 
The report included a narrative from the Council’s Draft Group Accounts, 
to highlight financial performance within the year, as well as associated 
appendices to show how the Council had achieved against the priorities 
contained within the Corporate Plan as well as other important financial 
matters. 
 
The Chair placed on record her thanks and appreciation to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services and the Finance Team for their work in 
producing the outturn report.  
 
Members commented as follows in relation to the report: 

[...]
6 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - CHESHIRE EAST ALLOCATION  

 
The Sub-Committee received an oral report from the Director of Finance 
and Customer Services in relation to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and 
the funding allocation to Cheshire East Council.  
 
The matter was due to be considered by the Corporate Policy Committee 
on 14th July 2022 and the report to that Committee had been circulated to 
members of the Finance Sub-Committee for information. The report 
sought recommendations to Council on 20th July 2022 to provide 
delegated authorities to approve a UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment 
Plan for 2022-25 for submission to Government, accept the Cheshire East 
allocation of up to £13,121,309 and approve any amendments to the 
Investment Plan as required to deliver the programme.  
 
Members commented as follows in relation to the report: 
 In noting the proposed delegations to officers, members expressed the 

wish to see details of the projects that came forward under the scheme. 
 Members asked if there was a specific scoring mechanism for 

determining the allocation of funds. The Director of Finance and 
Customer Services undertook to pursue this with a view to officers 
providing further details at the Corporate Policy Committee meeting. 

 There was a need to ensure that the officer team set up to administer 
the scheme was properly resourced.  

 Members asked how the funding allocation to the Council compared 
with the funding the Council received previously under the European 
Social Fund. The Director of Finance and Customer Services 
undertook to provide a written response to members of the Sub-
Committee.  

 In devising projects under the Fund, consideration needed to be given 
to issues such as rural deprivation which was significant in scale but 
widely dispersed geographically. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2022/23. 
 
In noting that there were currently only two items on the work programme 
for September, the Director of Finance and Customer Services advised 
that it may be possible to bring forward the following currently unscheduled 
reports to the September meeting: 
 

Page 6



Review of the Impact of Public Interest Reports 
Review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Reserve 
 
Members commented as follows in relation to the report: 
 It was hoped that the unscheduled item on S.106 / CIL Oversight would 

be brought forward at the earliest opportunity. 
 It was suggested that a progress report/update on the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund be brought to a future meeting. The Director of 
Finance and Customer Services advised that this could form part of a 
comprehensive report on The Grants Register and could be scheduled 
for September or the following cycle.  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That subject to the proposed amendments and additional items discussed 
at the meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 

18 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an update report on the procurement 
pipeline for the Council, the contracts awarded since April 2022 and 
procurement activity. 
 
The Sub-Committee had requested the establishment of a Procurement 
Working Group to review several completed procurements and report back 
to the Sub-Committee. To ensure that the Procurement Working Group 
was provided with sufficient scope and guidance, the Sub-Committee was 
asked to confirm formal terms of reference as set out in the report. 
 
Members commented as follows in relation to the report: 
 It was hoped that there would be a significant reduction in the numbers 

of waivers in the future in line with pre-pandemic levels. 
 Members again asked if there were any implications for the 

procurement process arising from the Procurement Bill which was 
currently before Parliament. Officers advised that it was too early to say 
at this stage but the progress of the Bill was being closely monitored. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1 to the report;  

 
2. approves the 3 new pipeline projects in Appendix 1 as business as 

usual; 
 

3. notes the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2022 in 
Appendix 2; 

 

Page 7



4. approves the Terms of Reference for the Procurement Working Group 
as set out in Appendix 3, subject to the Group normally consisting of 5 
members, including 3 elected members drawn from the Finance Sub-
Committee; 

 
5. appoints the following members of the Finance Sub-Committee to the 

Procurement Working Group: 
 

Councillor S Carter 
Councillor J Clowes 
Councillor N Mannion 

 
6. notes the reason for 11 waivers approved between 1st February 2022 

and 31st May 2022 (37 in total in 2021/22, 6 in total in 2022/23). 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

20 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waivers referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the details of individual waivers be noted. 
 

21 WHOLLY-OWNED COMPANIES MATTERS  
 
The Sub-Committee received an oral update from the Director of 
Governance and Compliance on a number of issues relating to the 
Council’s wholly-owned companies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 

Page 8



     

Abbreviations 
Term Meaning 

ASC Adult Social Care 

ASDV Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles – part of the Council’s commis
[...]
ted. 
 
Subsidiary 

This is an entity over which the Council is able to demonstrate it has control, such as a 
shareholding or representation on the entity’s Board of Directors. 
 
Surplus  

Arises when income exceeds expenditure or when expenditure is less than available budget. 
 
Surplus Assets 

Property, plant and equipment held by the Council which are not currently used in the provision of 
Council services. 
 
‘The Code’ 

The Code is a code of practice on Local Authority accounting that has been developed by the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board under the oversight of the Financial Reporting Advisory Board. The 
Code is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), on which local authority 
accounts are now required to be based. 
 
Transfer Payments 

Relates to payments for which no goods or services are received by the Council e.g. rent 
allowances. 
 
Trust Funds 

Accounts for which the Council acts as trustee but for which it is not financially responsible and 
does not own. These amounts are not included within the Council’s balance sheet.  

Page 24



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 September 2022 
 

Report Title: Review the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Reserve 
 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
FSC/15/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To consider the use of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

reserve to date and its forecast use within the MTFS 2022 to 2026. 

 

1.2. To improve awareness of the approach to managing the Council’s MTFS 

Reserve, including its creation and ongoing governance. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) includes inter-

related annexes covering different elements of the Council’s approach to 

financial management. Revenue and Capital income and expenditure as 

well as treasury management are included in such annexes. One strategy, 

contained within the over-arching MTFS annexes, is the Reserves Strategy 

that, when approved by Council, sets out the approach to managing 

reserves balances over the period of the MTFS. 

 

2.2. Under Section 25(1) of the Local Government Act 2003, as part of the 

budget setting process, the Chief Finance Officer is required to report on 

the robustness of the estimates in the budget which includes the adequacy 

of the proposed reserves. The report reflects on the approach to holding 

reserves for planned, specific, purposes and those held to manage risks. In 

approving the MTFS members have regard to the s.25 Report. 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

2.3. The MTFS reserve is an earmarked reserve that forms part of the overall 

useable reserves held by the authority. It provides single use sources of 

funding that are increased and decreased based on a planned approach 

within the period of the MTFS. The reserve was approved as part of the 

statement of accounts reporting on the 2018/19 Financial Year. 

 

2.4. The reserve is an important element of managing the MTFS alongside other 

key reserves such as the Financing Reserve, the Collection Fund Reserve 

and General Reserves. The Finance Sub-Committee reviewed the 

Reserves Strategy, and the purpose of each reserve, in January 2022 as 

part of the MTFS process for 2022 to 2026. 

 

2.5. This report sets out the current and future forecast balances on the MTFS 

reserve. This allows the Committee to review and gain an understanding of 

how the current balance has been accumulated and what future 

commitments are currently planned. 

 

3. Recommendations 

The Sub-Committee is asked to: 

 

3.1. Note the reporting to date in respect of the MTFS reserve. 

 

3.2. Note the forecast movements within the reserve over the next four years. 

 

3.3. Comment on the level of the reserve as part of the overall Reserves 

Strategy having regard to the s.25 Report of the C
[...]
tion 
Response 

To consider the Council’s 
response to national 
consultation on Business Rates 
 
To note the content of the 
consultation material 
To note the potential impact on 
the Council’s MTFS 
To note the impact on local 
ratepayers 
To approve the Council’s 
response to the consultation 
questions 

 
 
 

 
  

Ensure that 
there is 

transparency 
in all aspects 

of council 
decision 
making 

 

P
age 48



   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 September 2022 
 

Report Title: Procurement Pipeline 
 

Report of: Alex Thompson: Director of Finance and Customer 
Service 
 

Report Reference No: FSC/3/22-23 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to receive an update on the procurement 

pipeline for the council, the contracts awarded since April 2022 and 

procurement activity. 

1.2. The responsibilities of the Finance Sub Committee include the oversight 

of procurement. To manage these responsibilities a Procurement Working 

Group was established at the July Committee. The working group met 

during August to review several completed procurements and will report 

back at the September meeting.  

1.3. This report supports the Council being open and working transparently 

with its residents, businesses and partners 

1.3.1. Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of Council 

decision making (page 3 and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by 

publishing a pipeline of procurement activity and contracts awarded 

on the Council’s Open Data. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Finance Sub-Committee 

2.1.1. Note the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1.   

2.1.2. Approve the 2 new pipeline projects in Appendix 1 as business as 

usual (column H approval required).  

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



   

OFFICIAL 

2.1.3. Note the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2022, 

Appendix 2. 

2.1.4. Note the reason for 7 waivers approved between 1st June 2022 

and 31st August 2022 (13 in total in 2022/23). 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The sub-committee has responsibility for oversight of procurement. To 

manage these responsibilities the Sub Committee have requested that a 

working group be established to review past procurement projects and 

report observation back to the Sub Committee.   

3.2. To ensure compliance with the PCR, the Constitution and the 

Commissioning Framework a procurement pipeline of work is maintained 

which the Committee should review as part of their responsibilities. This is 

attached at Appendix 1. 

3.3. Column H of the pipeline identifies which procurements are categorised as 

business as usual and which are categorised as Significant Decisions and 

require service committee approval. This is due to them incurring non-

routine expenditure or having a significant effect on communities.  

3.4. To ensure the Council complies with the Local Government Transparency 

Agenda all contracts awarded are published on the Council’s transparency 

pages on the website. Appendix 2 provides a list of all contracts awarded 

since April 2022.  

3.5. The Contract Procedure Rules set out the necessary controls that are used 

to manage related spending. There are occasions where it is appropriate to 

waive these rules with the proper authority.  

3.6. Waivers are pre-approved variations from the Contract Procedure Rules, 

and these form part of the procurement process.  

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There is an option not to publish a pipeline of procurement activity that 

classifies business as usual activity and significant decisions. This option 

would lead to all procurement activity requiring detailed reports to 

Committees in addition to the existing oversight from the Finance Sub-

Committee and exception reporting to the Audit and Governance 

Committee. This would cause additional work for officers having to draft 

routine reports for committee for busin
[...]
Title: 

 
Commencement ASDV Governance Review  

 
Report of: 

 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
FSC/30/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
ALL 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to make proposals for immediate changes to the 

Council’s current arrangements for reporting and risk management of the wholly 

owned companies. An initial desktop review has been carried out of the recently 

published CIPFA good practice guide; Local Authority owned companies, 

together with the findings of the Public Interest Reports on the governance 

arrangements of various local authority companies (Local Authority Company 

Review Guidance) together referred to as “the Guidance”.  A comparison with 

the Council’s current governance arrangements have highlighted risks in the 

current company structures, and with the levels of transparency and assurance. 

Improvement in the reporting and assurance can be achieved which will 

mitigate these risks. 

 

1.2 These revised reporting arrangements will be used to properly inform the 

Finance Sub-Committee (the Shareholder Committee).  It is further suggested 

that a Shareholder Working Group, drawn from Members of this Sub-

Committee, is set up to look to review compliance with the published guidance, 

review company purpose and look at the most effective and approach to design 

the Council’s longer term company governance, reporting and board 

arrangements.   

 

1.3 The report contributes to the strategic aims and objectives in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan 2021-25 of Transparency and Fairer Good Governance  

 

Page 65 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report: 

2.1.1. Sets out the current governance arrangements of the Council’s wholly 

owned companies (ASDVs) and compares that with the approach in the 

Guidance; and 

2.1.2. Makes recommendations for the revision of ASDV governance and 

reporting arrangements to broadly align with the good practice described 

in the Guidance and recommends that a full review (in accordance with the 

Guidance) of the overall company structures and governance 

arrangements take place. 

2.1.3. Proposes a reporting structure as set out in appendix 1 ASDV Report 

diagram. This proposal will strengthen insight into the operation of the 

companies and allow the Council to clarify its different roles, in terms of 

policy (by providing assurance and to balance the audit and governance 

regime and annual governance statement), the service-based 

commissioning function and the shareholder function. It provides for 

quarterly performance updates to members and officers who may then 

consider/strengthen the commissioning or other role as circumstances 

change or flex over time.  

2.1.4. Makes a further recommendation that the Finance Sub-

Committee/Shareholder initiate a more thorough structural and 

governance review, including a review of directors, their appointment, 

training and support, to ensure the future arrangements properly reflect the 

needs of Cheshire East Council against a level of acceptable risk.  

2.1.5. A suggested Terms of Reference, subject areas and overall approach (as 

advised by and based on Guidance documents) is set out in Appendix 2. 

The committee’s attention is drawn to the Wiltshire County Council recent 

review documents which received positive commentary and are linked in 

the background papers. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee: 

3.1.1. Supports the contents of the CIPFA Guidance (Local Authority Companies: 

a good practice guide, 2022), Public Interest Reports and the Governance 

reports (Appendix 3); 

3.1.2. Agrees the appointment of a member of the Finance Sub Committee as a 

shareholder representative and an observer to the board of each company 

with access to all information. 

3.1.3. Agrees that all Directors immediately receive formal training and that each 

company provides the shareholder with a programme of training and 

implementation dates.  

Page 66



 

OFFICIAL 

3.1.4. Agrees that arrangements be put in place for: 

3.1.4.1.  Quarterly reporting of Company Accounts to the Central Leadership 

Team (CLT) and the Shareholder (via the Shareholder Working 

Group);  

3.1.4.2. Annual reporting of Company Accounts to the Audit & Governance 

Committee. 

 

3.1.5. Agrees the terms of reference and appoints members to a Working group, 

drawn from Members of this Sub-Committee, to undertake a full review of 

the structure and governance of its companies in line with the Guidance 

(and toolkit for undertaking strategic and governance reviews) following 

which a further report will be brought before the Committee; and   

 

3.1.6. Confirms the closure of Cheshire East Residents First (CERF) and 

delegates authority to the Director of Governance and Compliance, in 

consultation with the working group where appropriate, to make any 

consequential changes to the governance structure of the Council’s 

ASDVs, their respective governance documents (including the 

Shareholders Agreements) and the Constitution of the Council as 

necessary in order to implement the revised arrangements. 

 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The governance of wholly owned local authority companies has come under 

the spotlight following failures which have resulted in the publication of Public 

Interest Reports (Appendix 3A).  Those reports highlighted that the failings in 

the governance of those companies resulted in “institutional blindness” and 

a failure to recognise, understand and so address commercial pressures and 

conflicts of interest.  These governance failings resulted in high profile 

financial losses and reputational damage to those Councils and in some 

cases external intervention. 

4.2. The Guidance (Appendix 3B) (produced by an independent advisor, Max 

Caller and published in September 2021) was a specific r

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
Councillor S Carter (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Gardiner, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and 
M Warren 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager – Place/Corporate 
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

25 REVIEW THE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY RESERVE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the use of the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) reserve to date and its forecast use within the 
MTFS 2022 to 2026. The purpose of the report was to improve the Sub-
Committee’s awareness of the approach to managing the Council’s MTFS 
Reserve, including its creation and ongoing governance. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee  

 
1. notes the reporting to date in respect of the MTFS reserve; 

 



2. notes the forecast movements within the reserve over the next four 
years; and 

 

3. notes the level of the reserve as part of the overall Reserves Strategy, 
having regard to the s.25 Report of the Chief Financial Officer (Annex 
A to the report). 

 
26 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Sub-Committee reviewed its work programme for 2022/23. 
 
Officers reported that an item would be added to the work programme for 
the November meeting to appoint a working group to review the business 
plans of the wholly-owned companies. 
 
Members discussed whether an item should be added to the work 
programme to consider the impact on the Council’s finances and services 
of the developing cost of living crisis. On reflection, it was agreed that this 
would be a cross-cutting issue affecting all Council services and should 
probably sit with the Corporate Policy Committee. The Chair suggested 
that this should perhaps be addressed as part of the MTFS process rather 
than as a discrete agenda item. 
 
With regard to the currently unallocated item relating to Section 106/CIL 
Oversight, members commented on the need for this to be allocated to a 
meeting as soon as possible and for information on S106 monies to be 
readily available. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That subject to the proposed amendments and additional items discussed 
at the meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 

27 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an update report on the procurement 
pipeline for the Council, the contracts awarded since April 2022 and 
procurement activity. The detailed waivers referred to in the report would 
be considered in Part 2 of the meeting. 
 
At its meeting on 6th July 2022, the Sub-Committee had appointed a 
working group comprising Councillors Councillor S Carter, J Clowes and N 
Mannion to review several completed procurements and report back to the 
Sub-Committee. The working group had met on 5th August, with Councillor 
Mannion acting as chair. Councillor Mannion reported that the working 
group had considered an overview of the current procurement process, 
preparations for changes required by new legislation currently going 
through Parliament, and a close look at a small range of varied 
procurement exercises. The quality and clarity of the process was seen to 
be very good, with consistent application and compliance across the 



authority. The group was also satisfied that the lessons learned were 
being accepted and that preparation for the forthcoming post-Brexit 
changes were well understood and implemented. The working group felt 
that there would be potential value in holding another such review at a 
future date. Councillor Clowes added that any changes to the procurement 
process would need to be reflected in the Constitution. 
 
The Chair thanked the working group for its work. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2. approves the two new pipeline projects in Appendix 1 as business as 

usual; 
 

3. notes the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2022, Appendix 
2;  

 
4. notes the reason for seven waivers approved between 1st June 2022 

and 31st August 2022 (13 in total in 2022/23); and 
 

5. notes the report of the procurement working group. 
 

28 COMMENCEMENT ASDV GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report proposing immediate changes to 
governance and reporting arrangements of the Council’s wholly-owned 
companies following a review of recently-published CIPFA good practice 
guidance on local authority-owned companies and the findings of Public 
Interest Reports on the governance arrangements of various local 
authority companies. Appendix 4 to the report contained exempt 
information and would be considered in Part 2 of the meeting. 
 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa and Orbitas, attended the 
meeting and, at the invitation of the Chair, spoke on this matter. 
 
Members commented that the review of governance arrangements should 
include Tatton Park Enterprises. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. supports the contents of the CIPFA Guidance (Local Authority 

Companies: a good practice guide, 2022), Public Interest Reports and 
the Governance reports (Appendix 3 to the report); 
 



2. agrees the appointment of a member of the Finance Sub-Committee as 
a shareholder representative and an observer to the board of each 
company, with access to all information, the members appointed being: 

 
Councillor A Stott - Ansa 
Councillor D Brown - Orbitas 
Councillor S Gardiner - Tatton Park Enterprises 

 
3. agrees that all Directors of wholly-owned companies immediately 

receive formal training and that both Cheshire East Council and each 
company provides the shareholder with a programme of training and 
implementation dates; 

 
4. agrees that arrangements be put in place for:  

 
(a) quarterly reporting of Company Accounts to the Corporate 

Leadership Team (CLT) and the Shareholder (via the Shareholder 
Working Group); and 
 

(b) annual reporting of Company Accounts to the Audit and 
Governance Committee; 
 

5. agrees the terms of reference for the governance review at Appendix 2, 
subject to an amendment to provide that a working Group of 7, 
comprising 5 elected members and 2 officers (the latter representing 
the Finance and Legal services respectively), be appointed to 
undertake a full review of the structure and governance of the Council’s 
wholly-owned companies in line with the Guidance (and toolkit for 
undertaking strategic and governance reviews), following which a 
further report will be brought before the Committee;  
 

6. agrees that the working group referred to in resolution 5 comprise the 
following elected members: 
 
Councillor D Brown 
Councillor S Carter 
Councillor S Handley 
Councillor S Pochin 
Councillor L Smetham 

 
7. confirms the closure of Cheshire East Residents First (CERF) and 

delegates authority to the Director of Governance and Compliance, in 
consultation with the working group where appropriate, to make any 
consequential changes to the governance structure of the Council’s 
ASDVs, their respective governance documents (including the 
Shareholders Agreements) and the Constitution of the Council as 
necessary in order to implement the revised arrangements. 

 
 
 



29 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

30 COMMENCEMENT ASDV GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered Appendix 4 to the ASDV Governance 
Review report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appendix be noted. 
 

31 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waivers referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
With regard to a waiver referred to on page 295 of the agenda, members 
asked if there was funding from the CCG. Officers undertook to provide a 
written response.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the details of individual waivers be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.36 pm 
 

Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


